2381
Complexing of Nickel(II) by Cysteine, Tyrosine,
and Related Ligands and Evidence for
Zwitterion Reactivity
J. E. Letter, Jr., and Robert B. Jordan*
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, University of Alberta,
Edmonton, Alberta T6G 2G2, Canada. Received May 30, 1974
Abstract: The kinetics of complexing of nickel(II) by methionine (I), cysteine (II), penicillamine (III), cysteine ethyl ester

M + "O-N MON M;
(4)
This scheme and numbering system is that used previously
by Wilkins et al.,3b with the addition of the reverse step
&5 3.19 With the assumption that the proton equilibria Kx
and K\ are very rapidly attained compared to all other
steps, it can be shown that the concentration changes will be
exponential and characterized by two time constants
y± =
— {-(«1 + a2 + a 3 + fe53) ±
V Gz1 + a2 + a3 + fe53)
2 - 4(C1K3 + a,fe53 + a2fe53)}/2
(5)
where
O1 = (^12(H
+) + W ) ^ ^ ^ )
n _ M H + ) + kuK,'
a2 ~ Kx' + (H+)
° 3 ~ Kx' + (H+) W
It may also be noted that the formation constant of the
complex is related to the constants in the reaction scheme
V *- (fcXfc) - (¥,XfcXfc) "»
If (a, + a2 + a3 + ^53)2 » 4 (A1A3 + A1Jc53 + a2k5i),
then eq 5 can be expanded to first order with the binomial
expansion to give
y. = —
or
(«J + Ao + «a + ^ ) J 1 ± 1 T
2(A1A3 + axh 1K53
(A1 + A2 + H3
y . = (ax + a2 + a 3 + fe53)
«2^53
and
n =
_ (axas + A 1 ^ 5 3
Ja1
<hh\
+ A, + A, + fe.
(8)
(9)
(10)
The observed reaction rate is presumed to be governed by
the smaller time constant 7+.20 Therefore the expression for
7+ will be simplified by a consideration of the experimental
conditions ([M] < 0.1 M; 5 < pH < 7) and the fact that for
simple amino acids pA^ 5; 9. Recent work21 has shown that
for glycine coordinated to (NH3)SCo3+ the K& of the N H 3
+
group is about ten times greater than that for the free gly
cine zwitterion. This provides an upper limit for Kx of an
amino acid coordinated to a +2 metal ion, so that Kx 5
lOtfi.
The values of a\ and a2 can be compared without making
very restrictive assumptions. Hoffmann22 has observed a
correlation between rate of ligand dissociation and p^Ta of
carboxylic acid ligands. This correlation predicts £21 * 104
sec - 1 and /C34 « 5 X 103 sec - 1 . From numerous previous
studies1-2 the correlation of ligand charge and complexing
rate predicts Jt43 « 10 5 A/ - 1 sec - 1 and k12 « 5 X 103 M - 1
sec - 1 . Then with (H + ) > Kx, Kx', and [M] < 0.1 it is easily
shown that A2 » a\ and therefore
y* =
g l « 3 a ; ^ 5 3
a, + a-, + k 53
(11)
The substitution of expressions for a\, a2, and A3 from eq 6,
and multiplication of numerator and denominator by (Kx
+ (H + ) ) yields
n =
( M H + ) + k^Ki) jp-'fcssMM] + M M H + ) + ^34AT1 (K, + (H+)) ^ _
MH+) + Kx'(ku + M + M ^ i ' + (H+))
(12)